

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, sued in his official capacity as U.S. Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:19-cv-02710-PX

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring this Action	3
A. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Injury in Fact	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Harms are Traceable to Defendants’ Actions and Redressable by a Favorable Decision from this Court	7
C. Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue on Behalf of their Members	10
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Ripe.....	12
III. Defendants’ Decision to Create and Provide Redistricting Citizenship Data Is Reviewable Under The APA	15
A. Defendants’ Decision to Create and Provide Citizenship Data for Redistricting Is Not A Managerial Action and is Thus Reviewable.....	15
B. Defendants’ Decision to Create and Provide Citizenship Data for Redistricting Is Reviewable Agency Action.....	16
1. Defendants’ Actions are Discrete and Circumscribed	16
2. Defendants’ Actions Determine Plaintiffs’ Rights and Obligations.....	17
IV. Plaintiffs Have Stated an Equal Protection Claim	22
A. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Intentional Discrimination.....	22
1. Historical Background of the Decision.....	23
2. Specific Sequence of Events.....	26

3. Departures from the Normal Procedural Sequence	28
4. Substantive Departures	29
5. Contemporaneous Statements	30
6. Disparate Impact	32
i. Disparate Impact is Not a Necessary Element of an Equal Protection Claim..	33
B. Defendants’ Other Arguments Are Unavailing	33
V. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Cause of Action under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	35
A. Injunctive Relief is Available as a Remedy for § 1985(3) Violations	36
B. Sovereign Immunity Does not Bar Plaintiffs’ § 1985(3) claim.....	37
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Support a Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	38
D. The Intracorporate-Conspiracy Doctrine Does Not Apply in this Case	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Action v. Gannon</i> , 450 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1971).....	37
<i>Affiliated Professional Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (2006).....	11
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	34
<i>Bell v. City of Roanoke Sheriff’s Office</i> , 2009 WL 5083459 (W.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2009)	41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8, 19
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	34
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	36
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	9

Buschi v. Kirven,
775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 41

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 36

Carey v. Klutznick,
637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 5

CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump,
355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018) 23

Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States,
306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... 9

Chai v. Carroll,
48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t. of Transp.,
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17

City of New York v. Dep’t of Def.,
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 17, 19

Davis v. Dep’t of Justice,
204 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 37

Dep’t of Commerce v. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... 5, 7, 14, 15

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 1, 8, 25, 26

Doe v. Virginia Dep’t of State Police,
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 10

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 17

Evenwel v. Abbott,
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) 5, 9, 10, 24

F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966) 36

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 19

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 18, 21

Frozen Food Express v. U.S.,
351 U.S. 40 (1956) 17, 18

Glavin v. Clinton,
19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (1998)..... 14, 15

Golden & Zimmerman v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Gooden v. Howard Cnty.,
954 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 39

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971) 34

Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg, West Virginia,
81 F.3d 416 (1996) 40

Hodgin v. Jefferson,
446 F. Supp. 804 (D. Md. 1978) 41

Hunt v. Washington State of Apple Advertising Com’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 10, 11

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985) 27

Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.,
829 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 31

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
373 F. Supp. 3d 650 (D. Md. 2019) 16, 17

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 19, 20

Jean v. Nelson,
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 27, 28

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Association v. Glendening,
174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 20

Johnston v. Lamone,
401 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D. Md. 2019) 12, 13

Kravitz v. Dep’t of Commerce,
382 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Md. 2019) 25

Kronberg v. LaRouche,
2010 WL 1443898 (E.D. Va. Apr. 9, 2010)..... 40

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Ross,
353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018) Passim

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Ross,
771 F. App’x. 323 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 25

Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC
713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 13

Larson v. Domestic Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 37

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) Passim

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Trump,
2019 WL 4598011 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019) 9, 13, 20

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 14

Mizell v. N. Broward Hospital Dist.,
427 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 37

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 13

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 35

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)..... Passim

Nyquist v. Mauclet,
432 U.S. 1 (1977) 34

Orbital ATK, Inc. v. Walker,
2017 WL 2982010 (E.D. Va. July 12, 2017) 16

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 36

Public Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative,
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 21

Public Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., Inc.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952) 14

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000) 25

Simmons v. Poe,
47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 38, 39

Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 30

South Carolina v. United States,
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,
672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 36

Susan B. Anthony List. v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 5

Traux v. Raisch,
239 U.S. 33 (1915) 34

<i>Trustguard Ins. Co. v. Collins</i> , 942 F.3d 195 (2019)	12
<i>Unimex, Inc. v. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	37
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 464 (1982)	11
<i>Veasey v. Abbot</i> , 830 F.3d, 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	Passim
<i>Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	32, 33
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015).....	3, 41
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	37, 38, 40, 41
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	36
13 U.S.C. § 141(f).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	Passim
